
Upon receipt :

Company Name : 

First & Last Name : 

Address : 

Email :

Registration Number : 

VAT Number : 

ZIP Code, City : 

Phone :

06 27 96 84 52 • bio-plants@douarden.bzh • douarden.bzh

You can send us your order form by email, fill it in online on our website (www.douarden.bzh) or send it by
post to : SCIC Douar Den • 1 rue Charles Tellier • 56300 Pontivy • France

Phone & email (for billing if different) : 

Payment method :
(Customer account setup information)

  Bank transfer

Delivery address (if different) :

Delivery contact (name, phone) :

Company in charge of the delivery

Minimum order : 25 kg. Preparation fees for orders below 1 250 kg :  25 to 200 kg : +30 % / 225 to 500 kg : +20 % / 525 to 1 250 kg : +10 %. 
All our prices are ex works. Big bag in : 500 kg - 750 kg - 1 000 kg and 1 250 kg

After placing your order, you will receive a confirmation or quote by email, including transport costs. The order is only
valid once you return it marked “Approved”. Partial or full payment may be requested. 
VYou will be notified by SMS 1–2 weeks before delivery. For any delivery modification please answer this SMS ASAP

VARIETY TUBER SIZE PACKAGING TOTAL WEIGHT PREFERRED DELIVERY
WEEK

 

-Please fill in all fields -

 ORDER FORM
QUOTE REQUEST

Season 2025-2026

 ☐ Douar Den 
 ☐ Your company/your forwarder



General terms and conditions of sales

  

 

CLAIMS 

 

APPLICABLE RULES 

EXECUTION OF SALES 

PAYMENT
 

 

RETENTION OF TITLE
 

JURISDICTION
 

 

RESTRICTED HARVEST CLAUSE
 

Our goods comply with the provisions of the applicable decrees
and regulations. Any damage, waste, risk of frost, or shortages
during transport shall always be borne by the carrier.

Any order placed is only valid if confirmed by return mail or email
with the note “Approved”, the date, the customer’s name, and the
chosen payment method (attach bank details in case of payment
by bill of exchange). The “Approved” note constitutes acceptance
of the General Terms and Conditions of Sale. Reductions in ordered
quantities are only possible until January 15 of each year. After this
date, the order will be invoiced in full, unless expressly agreed
otherwise.

the present sale is governed by these General Terms and Conditions
of Sale and by the RUCIP rules and practices, latest edition, in all
provisions not contrary to these terms. The buyer declares being
familiar with all rules and practices of the Inter-European Potato
Trade as well as the Expert Assessment and Arbitration Regulations
established under the RUCIP code. All disputes shall be submitted
in France to the RUCIP Arbitration Commission based in Paris,
which is expressly agreed as the sole place and body of arbitration,
and shall be exclusively competent for arbitration at both first and
second instance. In the event of a conflict between the applicable
General Terms and Conditions of S.C.I.C. DOUAR DEN/BIO-PLANTS
and the RUCIP rules, the General Terms and Conditions of S.C.I.C.
DOUAR DEN/BIO-PLANTS shall prevail.

Any dispute relating to our sales, regardless of the reason, must be
sent to us by post or email within 48 hours of the delivery date,
failing which it shall be considered null and void. The time limits for
claims are governed by the provisions of Article 28 of the RUCIP
rules and practices. Any claim concerning seed potatoes must be
made before planting and will only be accepted if the goods have
been properly received and stored.
Upon receipt of the goods, the buyer must provide a clean,
ventilated area protected from frost. It is understood and accepted
as a special condition that climatic conditions, soil type, cultivation
practices, storage conditions, etc., have a decisive and
predominant influence on the results. DOUAR DEN declines all
responsibility for any losses the client may incur. Under no
circumstances may compensation exceed the value of the goods.
Delivery times are given for information purposes only. Delays in
delivery shall not give rise to penalties, compensation, or
cancellation of the order, nor to claims for damages.
All claims must be accompanied by certificates of origin, delivery
notes, and waybills. In the event of damage to the goods during
transport arranged by DOUAR DEN, the claim must be noted on the
waybill in the presence of the driver. The client must take photos of
the goods and send them to us on the same day of delivery.

Siège social : ZA du Ruellou • 22480 Saint-Nicolas-du-Pélem 
02 96 36 10 87 • 06 27 96 84 52 • bio-plants@douarden.bzh • douarden.bzh

S.C.I.C. DOUAR DEN/BIO-PLANTS retains full ownership of the
goods sold until full payment of their price, in accordance with
the provisions of the law of May 12, 1980 and all subsequent
regulations. However, the client shall bear, from the time the
goods leave our premises (in case of collection) or at the moment
of delivery (in case of transport arranged by DOUAR DEN), all risks
of loss or deterioration of the goods as well as any damages they
may cause.

All sales by SCIC DOUAR DEN are subject to the quality and yield of
the harvest. If, due to an unsatisfactory harvest in terms of quantity
or plant quality – including rejections by the competent authorities
– fewer products are available, DOUAR DEN reserves the right to
adjust the orders placed accordingly.

In accordance with Article 31 of the RUCIP rules and practices, all
disputes arising from this contract shall be settled by the RUCIP
Arbitration Court in Paris, which shall have sole jurisdiction at both
first and second instance. By express agreement, the parties also
recognize the exclusive jurisdiction of the Commercial Court of
Saint-Brieuc, whether in substantive proceedings, summary
proceedings, or injunctions, for disputes relating solely to the
payment of invoices, including principal, fees, interest, and
ancillary costs. In such cases, only the company DOUAR DEN may
choose between arbitration or commercial proceedings.
Registered office: S.C.I.C. DOUAR DEN/BIO-PLANTS – Z.A. du
Ruellou – 22480 Saint-Nicolas-du-Pélem.

Unless otherwise specified, our goods are payable to S.C.I.C.
DOUAR DEN/BIO-PLANTS upon receipt of the seed potatoes (for
payments by cheque or bank transfer), or within 30 days end of
month from the delivery date (for payments by bill of exchange).
For any order, a total or partial advance payment may be
requested. The order will only be validated once this payment has
been cashed. No discount will be granted for early payment.
Acceptance of an order is subject to the buyer’s proven solvency.
DOUAR DEN reserves the right, in case of doubt about solvency or in
the event of a dispute with the other party, to require full payment
upon order. Any deterioration in the buyer’s financial situation,
regardless of the cause, shall immediately trigger the requirement
of cash payment.
In the event of non-payment within the agreed time:

penalties at three times the legal interest rate,
a fixed compensation of €40 for recovery costs,
 will automatically apply. Interest will accrue from the date of
formal notice. Penalties and interest are legally due and will
automatically be charged to the buyer’s account. Non-payment
will also result in the suspension of any new deliveries until all
outstanding sums are settled.

Any party wishing to obtain an invoice exempt from VAT must
provide DOUAR DEN with one of the following: the DAU (Single
Administrative Document), the CMR endorsed by all parties
involved, or a tax certificate from the authorities authorizing VAT-
free purchases. If this requirement is not met, DOUAR DEN will
apply VAT at the legal rate in force.

ORDER



Head Office : ZA du Ruellou • 22480 Saint-Nicolas-du-Pélem 
02 96 36 10 87 • 06 27 96 84 52 • bio-plants@douarden.bzh • douarden.bzh

PRICE LIST 2025-2026 
For orders over  1 250 kg

 

AGRIA

RIKÉA

RUBIS

SEREINE

DÉLILA

WAHOU

MAÏWEN

ATHÉNA

VALÉRY

ALLIANS

VARIETY

DÉSIRÉE

BYZANCE

PASSION

NATURÉA

CELTIANE

MONALISA

STARLETTE

TRUFFETTE

CHARLOTTE

LADY CHRITL

LADY AMARILLA

TUBER SIZE AVERAGE NUMBER
OF TUBERS/KG

QUANTITY / HA
guideline in kg

PRICE € Excl.VAT/
KG/EX-WORKS
Big bag 1 250 kg

Preparation fees for orders below 1 250 kg : 
25 to 200 kg : +30 % / 225 to 500 kg : +20 % / 525 to 1 250 kg : +10 %.

PRICE € Excl.VAT/
KG/EX-WORKS

Bag 25 kg
28/35 mm
35/45 mm
45/50 mm
28/30 mm
30/40 mm
40/45 mm
45/50 mm
25/32 mm
32/40 mm
40/45 mm
28/35 mm
35/45 mm
45/50 mm
25/32 mm
32/40 mm
40/45 mm
25/32 mm
32/40 mm
40/45 mm
28/35 mm
35/45 mm
45/50 mm
28/35 mm
35/45 mm
45/50 mm
28/35 mm
35/45 mm
45/50 mm
25/32 mm
32/40 mm
40/45 mm
28/35 mm
35/45 mm
45/50 mm
28/35 mm
35/45 mm
45/50 mm
28/35 mm
35/45 mm
45/50 mm
28/35 mm
35/45 mm
45/50 mm
28/35 mm
35/45 mm
45/50 mm
28/35 mm
35/45 mm
45/50 mm
28/35 mm
35/45 mm
45/50 mm
28/35 mm
35/45 mm
45/50 mm
28/35 mm
35/45 mm
45/50 mm
25/32 mm
32/40 mm
40/45 mm
28/35 mm
35/45 mm
45/50 mm

38
18
11
48
24
14

10,5
44
21
14
38
18
11
44
21
14
44
21
14
38
18
11
38
18
11
37
17
11
44
21
14
38
18
11
38
18
11
42
21
14
38
18
11
38
18
11
38
18
11
38
18
11
38
18
11
38
18
11
44
21
11
38
18
11

1 500
2 500
3 500
1 250
2 050
3 150
3 900
1 350
2 450
3 500
1 500
2 500
3 500
1 250
2 250
3 150
1 250
2 250
3 150
1 500
2 500
3 500
1 500
2 500
3 500
1 400
2 400
3 250
1 350
2 250
3 150
1 500
2 500
3 500
1 500
2 500
3 500
1 200
1 850
2 450
1 500
2 500
3 500
1 500
2 500
3 500
1 500
2 500
3 500
1 500
2 500
3 500
1 500
2 500
3 500
1 500
2 500
3 500
1 250
2 250
3 150
1 500
2 500
3 500

1,81
1,29
1,14
1,89
1,50
1,22
0,99
1,89
1,36
1,22
1,89
1,36
1,22
1,81
1,29
1,14
1,70
1,18
1,03
1,81
1,29
1,14
1,70
1,18
1,03
1,81
1,29
1,14
1,89
1,36
1,22
1,89
1,36
1,22
1,81
1,29
1,14
1,89
1,36
1,22
1,81
1,29
1,14
1,70
1,18
1,03
1,70
1,18
1,03
1,89
1,36
1,22
1,89
1,36
1,22
2,03
1,62
1,16
1,81
1,29
1,14
2,03
1,62
1,16

1,87
1,35
1,20
1,95
1,56
1,28
1,05
1,95
1,42
1,28
1,95
1,42
1,28
1,87
1,35
1,20
1,76
1,24
1,09
1,87
1,35
1,20
1,76
1,24
1,09
1,87
1,35
1,20
1,95
1,42
1,28
1,95
1,42
1,28
1,87
1,35
1,20
1,95
1,42
1,28
1,87
1,35
1,20
1,76
1,24
1,09
1,76
1,24
1,09
1,95
1,42
1,28
1,95
1,42
1,28
2,09
1,68
1,22
1,87
1,35
1,20
2,09
1,68
1,22


