

Company Name:

Address:

First & Last Name:

ORDER FORMQUOTE REQUEST

Season 2025-2026

Registration Number:

VAT Number:

ZIP Code, City:



You can send us your order form by email, fill it in online on our website (www.douarden.bzh) or send it by post to : SCIC Douar Den • 1 rue Charles Tellier • 56300 Pontivy • France

-Please fill in all fields -

Phone:										
Email:										
Phone & email (for billing if different):										
Payment metho (Customer accoun	d : t setup information)	Upon receipt: Bank transfer								
Delivery address (if different): Delivery contact (name, phone):										
	rge of the delivery	□ Douar Den □ Your company/your forwarder								
	paration fees for orders bel Big bag in : 500 kg - 750 kg	ow 1 250 kg: 25 to 200 kg: + - 1 000 kg and 1 250 kg	+30 % / 225 to 500 kg : +20 %	% / 525 to 1 250 kg: +10 %.						
VARIETY	TUBER SIZE	PACKAGING	TOTAL WEIGHT	PREFERRED DELIVERY WEEK						



After placing your order, you will receive a confirmation or quote by email, including transport costs. The order is only valid once you return it marked "Approved". Partial or full payment may be requested.

Wyou will be notified by SMS 1-2 weeks before delivery. For any delivery modification please answer this SMS ASAP

General terms and conditions of sales

ORDER

Any order placed is only valid if confirmed by return mail or email with the note "Approved", the date, the customer's name, and the chosen payment method (attach bank details in case of payment by bill of exchange). The "Approved" note constitutes acceptance of the General Terms and Conditions of Sale. Reductions in ordered quantities are only possible until January 15 of each year. After this date, the order will be invoiced in full, unless expressly agreed otherwise.

APPLICABLE RULES

the present sale is governed by these General Terms and Conditions of Sale and by the RUCIP rules and practices, latest edition, in all provisions not contrary to these terms. The buyer declares being familiar with all rules and practices of the Inter-European Potato Trade as well as the Expert Assessment and Arbitration Regulations established under the RUCIP code. All disputes shall be submitted in France to the RUCIP Arbitration Commission based in Paris, which is expressly agreed as the sole place and body of arbitration, and shall be exclusively competent for arbitration at both first and second instance. In the event of a conflict between the applicable General Terms and Conditions of S.C.I.C. DOUAR DEN/BIO-PLANTS and the RUCIP rules, the General Terms and Conditions of S.C.I.C. DOUAR DEN/BIO-PLANTS shall prevail.

EXECUTION OF SALES

Our goods comply with the provisions of the applicable decrees and regulations. Any damage, waste, risk of frost, or shortages during transport shall always be borne by the carrier.

CLAIMS

Any dispute relating to our sales, regardless of the reason, must be sent to us by post or email within 48 hours of the delivery date, failing which it shall be considered null and void. The time limits for claims are governed by the provisions of Article 28 of the RUCIP rules and practices. Any claim concerning seed potatoes must be made before planting and will only be accepted if the goods have been properly received and stored.

Upon receipt of the goods, the buyer must provide a clean, ventilated area protected from frost. It is understood and accepted as a special condition that climatic conditions, soil type, cultivation practices, storage conditions, etc., have a decisive and predominant influence on the results. DOUAR DEN declines all responsibility for any losses the client may incur. Under no circumstances may compensation exceed the value of the goods. Delivery times are given for information purposes only. Delays in delivery shall not give rise to penalties, compensation, or cancellation of the order, nor to claims for damages.

All claims must be accompanied by certificates of origin, delivery notes, and waybills. In the event of damage to the goods during transport arranged by DOUAR DEN, the claim must be noted on the waybill in the presence of the driver. The client must take photos of the goods and send them to us on the same day of delivery.

PAYMENT

Unless otherwise specified, our goods are payable to S.C.I.C. DOUAR DEN/BIO-PLANTS upon receipt of the seed potatoes (for payments by cheque or bank transfer), or within 30 days end of month from the delivery date (for payments by bill of exchange). For any order, a total or partial advance payment may be requested. The order will only be validated once this payment has been cashed. No discount will be granted for early payment.

Acceptance of an order is subject to the buyer's proven solvency. DOUAR DEN reserves the right, in case of doubt about solvency or in the event of a dispute with the other party, to require full payment upon order. Any deterioration in the buyer's financial situation, regardless of the cause, shall immediately trigger the requirement of cash payment.

In the event of non-payment within the agreed time:

- penalties at three times the legal interest rate,
- a fixed compensation of €40 for recovery costs,
- will automatically apply. Interest will accrue from the date of formal notice. Penalties and interest are legally due and will automatically be charged to the buyer's account. Non-payment will also result in the suspension of any new deliveries until all outstanding sums are settled.

Any party wishing to obtain an invoice exempt from VAT must provide DOUAR DEN with one of the following: the DAU (Single Administrative Document), the CMR endorsed by all parties involved, or a tax certificate from the authorities authorizing VAT-free purchases. If this requirement is not met, DOUAR DEN will apply VAT at the legal rate in force.

RETENTION OF TITLE

S.C.I.C. DOUAR DEN/BIO-PLANTS retains full ownership of the goods sold until full payment of their price, in accordance with the provisions of the law of May 12, 1980 and all subsequent regulations. However, the client shall bear, from the time the goods leave our premises (in case of collection) or at the moment of delivery (in case of transport arranged by DOUAR DEN), all risks of loss or deterioration of the goods as well as any damages they may cause.

JURISDICTION

In accordance with Article 31 of the RUCIP rules and practices, all disputes arising from this contract shall be settled by the RUCIP Arbitration Court in Paris, which shall have sole jurisdiction at both first and second instance. By express agreement, the parties also recognize the exclusive jurisdiction of the Commercial Court of Saint-Brieuc, whether in substantive proceedings, summary proceedings, or injunctions, for disputes relating solely to the payment of invoices, including principal, fees, interest, and ancillary costs. In such cases, only the company DOUAR DEN may choose between arbitration or commercial proceedings. Registered office: S.C.I.C. DOUAR DEN/BIO-PLANTS – Z.A. du Ruellou – 22480 Saint-Nicolas-du-Pélem.

RESTRICTED HARVEST CLAUSE

All sales by SCIC DOUAR DEN are subject to the quality and yield of the harvest. If, due to an unsatisfactory harvest in terms of quantity or plant quality – including rejections by the competent authorities – fewer products are available, DOUAR DEN reserves the right to adjust the orders placed accordingly.





PRICE LIST 2025-2026 For orders over 1 250 kg

Preparation fees for orders below 1 250 kg : 25 to 200 kg : +30 % / 225 to 500 kg : +20 % / 525 to 1 250 kg : +10 %.

VARIETY	TUBER SIZE	AVERAGE NUMBER OF TUBERS/KG	QUANTITY / HA guideline in kg	PRICE € Excl.VAT/ KG/EX-WORKS Big bag 1 250 kg	PRICE € Excl.VAT KG/EX-WORKS Bag 25 kg
	28/35 mm	38	1 500	1,81	1,87
AGRIA	35/45 mm	18	2 500	1,29	1,35
	45/50 mm	11	3 500	1,14	1,20
	28/30 mm	48	1 250	1,89	1,95
ALLIANC	30/40 mm	24	2 050	1,50	1,56
ALLIANS	40/45 mm	14	3 150	1,22	1,28
	45/50 mm	10,5	3 900	0,99	1,05
	25/32 mm	44	1 350	1,89	1,95
ATHÉNA	32/40 mm	21	2 450	1,36	1,42
	40/45 mm	14	3 500	1,22	1,28
	28/35 mm	38	1 500	1,89	1,95
BYZANCE	35/45 mm	18	2 500	1,36	1,42
	45/50 mm	11	3 500	1,22	1,28
	25/32 mm	44	1 250	1,81	1,87
CELTIANE	32/40 mm	21	2 250	1,29	1,35
	40/45 mm	14	3 150	1,14	1,20
	25/32 mm	44	1 250	1,70	1,76
CHARLOTTE	32/40 mm	21	2 250	1,18	1,24
	40/45 mm	14	3 150	1,03	1,09
	28/35 mm	38	1 500	1,81	1,87
DÉLILA	35/45 mm	18	2 500	1,29	1,35
	45/50 mm	11	3 500	1,14	1,20
	28/35 mm	38	1 500	1,70	1,76
DÉSIRÉE	35/45 mm	18	2 500	1,18	1,24
	45/50 mm	11	3 500	1,03	1,09
	28/35 mm	37	1 400	1,81	1,87
ADY AMARILLA	35/45 mm	17	2 400	1,29	1,35
	45/50 mm	11	3 250	1,14	1,20
	25/32 mm	44	1 350	1,89	1,95
LADY CHRITL	32/40 mm	21	2 250	1,36	1,42
	40/45 mm	14	3 150	1,22	1,28
	28/35 mm	38	1 500	1,89	1,95
MAÏWEN	35/45 mm	18	2 500	1,36	1,42
	45/50 mm	11	3 500	1,22	1,28
	28/35 mm	38	1 500	1,81	1,87
MONALISA	35/45 mm	18	2 500	1,29	1,35
	45/50 mm	11	3 500	1,14	1,20
	28/35 mm	42	1 200	1,89	1,95
NATURÉA	35/45 mm	21	1 850	1,36	1,42
	45/50 mm	14	2 450	1,22	1,28
	28/35 mm	38	1 500	1,81	1,87
PASSION	35/45 mm	18	2 500	1,29	1,35
	45/50 mm	11	3 500	1,14	1,20
	28/35 mm	38	1 500	1,70	1,76
RIKÉA	35/45 mm	18	2 500	1,18	1,24
	45/50 mm	11	3 500	1,03	1,09
	28/35 mm	38	1 500	1,70	1,76
RUBIS	35/45 mm	18	2 500	1,18	1,24
	45/50 mm	11	3 500	1,03	1,09
	28/35 mm	38	1 500	1,89	1,95
SEREINE	35/45 mm	18	2 500	1,36	1,42
_	45/50 mm	11	3 500	1,22	1,28
	28/35 mm	38	1 500	1,89	1,95
STARLETTE	35/45 mm	18	2 500	1,36	1,42
VIANEELLE	45/50 mm	11	3 500	1,22	1,28
	28/35 mm	38	1 500	2,03	2,09
TRUFFETTE	35/45 mm	18	2 500	1,62	1,68
INUFFEITE	45/50 mm	11	3 500	1,16	1,22
	25/32 mm	44	1 250	1,81	1,87
VALÉRY	32/40 mm	21	2 250	1,29	1,35
VALERT	40/45 mm	11	3 150	1,14	1,20
	28/35 mm	38	1 500	2,03	2,09
WAHOU	35/45 mm	18	2 500	1,62	1,68
WAHOU	55/45 11111	11	3 500	1,02	1,08

